

No. 14-114

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID KING, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN
CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE

████████████████████
████████████████████
████████████████
████████████████

CECE NOLAND-HEIL
LAURA B. HERNANDEZ
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE

████████████████████████████████████████
████████████████████████████████████████
████████████████████

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THE IRS REGULATIONS ARE PART OF
 THE ADMINISTRATION’S ONGOING
 EFFORT TO REWRITE OR SUSPEND
 PORTIONS OF THE ACA, IN VIOLATION
 OF THE SEPARATION OF POWERS..... 2

 A. The Separation Of Powers Was Intended
 To Prevent The Executive Branch From
 Dictating National Policy by
 Administrative Fiat. 3

 B. The IRS Regulations Were Promulgated
 with No Effort By IRS and Treasury
 Officials to Properly Interpret the Plain
 Language of § 36B..... 4

 C. The Administration’s Indispensable
 Expert, Jonathan Gruber, Understood
 Congress’s Intent That Tax Credits

Were To Be Available Only Through
State-Created Health Care Exchanges.. 8

D. The IRS Regulations are Part of the
Administration’s Pattern and Practice of
Suspending or Rewriting Portions of the
Affordable Care Act. 13

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases.....

Clinton v. City of New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998) 3, 4, 14, 17

INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983) 3

McCullen v. Coakley, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) 1

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian City,
134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)..... 4

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... 1

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)..... 3, 17

Regulations

26 U.S.C. § 36B 2, 3

5 C.F.R. §§ 890.102(c)(9), 890.501(h)..... 17

26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-2 3

45 C.F.R. § 155.20 3, 6

Health Insurance Premium Tax Credit, 76 Fed. Reg.
50,932 (Aug. 17, 2011)..... 6

Other Sources

- 10 Obamacare Questions Answered by MIT Economist Jonathan Gruber*, THE DAILY BEAST, Mar. 29, 2012, <http://www.thedailybeast.com/articles/2012/03/29/10-obamacare-questions-answered-by-mit-economist-jonathan-gruber.html> 9
- Aaron Blake, *Nancy Pelosi says she doesn't know who Jonathan Gruber is. She touted his work in 2009*, WASH. POST, Nov. 13, 2014, <http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/the-fix/wp/2014/11/13/nancy-pelosi-says-she-doesnt-know-who-jonathan-gruber-is-she-touted-his-work-in-2009/> 12
- AmericanCommitment, *Gruber MIT lecture: "I helped write it,"* YOUTUBE (Dec. 10, 2014), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=JvZs9w824CE&list=UUukNcfwOgI4F4T-H5rn6P3Q> 10
- Bulletin from Gary Cohen, Director, Center for Consumer Information and Insurance Oversight 2–3 (Mar. 5, 2014), *available at* <http://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/transition-to-compliant-policies-03-06-2015.pdf> 16
- Catherine Rampell, *Academic Built Case for Mandate in Health Care Law*, NY TIMES, Mar. 28, 2012, <http://www.nytimes.com/2012/03/29/>

- business/jonathan-gruber-health-cares-mr-mandate.html?pagewanted=all 9, 10, 12
- Erika Eichelberger, *Conservatives Insist Obamacare Is On Its Deathbed*, MOTHER JONES, Jan. 24, 2013, <http://www.motherjones.com/politics/2013/01/obamacare-exchanges-conservative-cato-freedomworks>..... 9
- Grace-Marie Turner, *The Real ObamaCare Test is Coming*, GALEN INSTITUTE (Aug. 22, 2013), <http://www.galen.org/topics/the-real-obamacare-test-is-coming/>..... 16
- H. Comm. On Oversight and Govt. Reform and H. Comm. On Ways and Means, *Administration Conducted Inadequate Review of Key Issues Prior to Expanding Health Law's Taxes and Subsidies*, 113th Congress (Comm. Print Feb. 5, 2014) 5, 6
- HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2015*, 79 Fed. Reg. 13,744, 13,753, 13,786 (Mar. 11, 2014) 16
- Jane Hamsher, *How the White House Used Gruber's Work to Create Appearance of Broad Consensus*, HUFFINGTON POST, Mar. 18, 2010, http://www.huffingtonpost.com/jane-hamsher/how-the-white-house-used_b_421549.html..... 10, 13
- John Fund, *Gruber's Deception*, NATIONAL REVIEW, Nov. 17, 2014, <http://www.nationalreview.com/article/392787/grubers-deception-john-fund> 10

Jesse Lee, *Word from the White House: Another Day, Another Self-serving Analysis from the Insurance Industry*, WHITE HOUSE BLOG (Oct. 15, 2009), <http://www.whitehouse.gov/blog/Word-from-the-White-House-Another-day-Another-Self-serving-Analysis-from-the-Insurance-Industry> 11

Jesse Lee, *Word from the White House: Hospitals Reaffirm Commitment to America’s Seniors*, WHITE HOUSE BLOG (Nov. 17, 2009), <http://www.whitehouse.gov/blog/2009/11/17/word-white-house-hospitals-reaffirm-commitment-americas-seniors...> 11

Jesse Lee, *Word from the White House: Objective Analysis Shows Reform will Help Small Businesses, Lower Premiums for American Families*, WHITE HOUSE BLOG (Nov. 4, 2009), <http://www.whitehouse.gov/blog/2009/11/04/word-white-house-objective-analysis-shows-reform-will-help-small-businesses-lower-pr>..... 11

Jesse Lee, *Word from the White House: Talking Points: Reform Opponents’ Pre-Determined “Study”*, WHITE HOUSE BLOG (Nov. 16, 2009), <http://www.whitehouse.gov/blog/2009/11/16/word-white-house-talking-points-reform-opponents-pre-determined-study> 11

Kelley Beaucar Vlahos, *Despite Dem Claims, Trash-Talking Gruber Was Well Paid Adviser for Obamacare*, FOX NEWS, Nov. 14, 2014, <http://www.foxnews.com/politics/2014/11/14/despite-dem-claims-trash-talking-gruber-was-well->

- paid-adviser-for-obamacare-and/?cmpid=cmt_twitter_fn 11
- Letter from Gary Cohen, Director, Center for Consumer Information and Insurance Oversight, to Insurance Commissioners (Nov. 14, 2013), <http://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Letters/Downloads/commissioner-letter-11-14-2013.PDF> 16
- Letter from Richard Popper, Director, Insurance Programs Group, to Pre-Existing Condition Insurance Plan Contractors (Feb. 15, 2013),), *available at* <http://www.ihatoday.org/uploadDocs/1/pcippprogramsuspension.pdf> 16
- Mark J. Mazur, *Continuing to Implement the ACA in a Careful, Thoughtful Manner*, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY (Jul. 2, 2013), <http://www.treasury.gov/connect/blog/Pages/Continuing-to-Implement-the-ACA-in-a-Careful-Thoughtful-Manner.aspx> 14
- Nancy-Ann DeParle, *MIT Economist Confirms Senate Health Reform Bill Reduces Costs and Improves Coverage*, WHITE HOUSE BLOG (Nov. 29, 2009), <http://www.whitehouse.gov/blog/2009/11/29/mit-economist-confirms-senate-health-reform-bill-reduces-costs-and-improves-coverage> 11
- NoblisNetwork, *Jonathan Gruber at Noblis – January 18, 2012*, YOUTUBE (Jan. 20, 2012), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=GtnEmPXEpr0#t=1928> 13

- Press Release, CMS, CMS Ensures Higher Value and Quality for Medicare Health and Drug Plans (Apr. 7, 2014), <http://www.cms.gov/Newsroom/MediaReleaseDatabase/Press-releases/2014-Press-releases-items/2014-04-07.html>..... 17
- Sarah Kliff, *Jon Gruber on Obamacare, premium support and health policy dreams*, WASH. POST, May 21, 2012, http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/wonkblog/post/jon-gruber-on-obamacare-premium-support-and-health-policy-dreams/2012/05/21/gIQAT2EofU_blog.html 9
- Shared Responsibility for Employers Regarding Health Coverage*, 79 Fed. Reg. 8544, 8574 (Feb. 12, 2014), <http://www.treasury.gov/press-center/press-releases/Pages/jl2290.aspx>..... 15
- Solicitation Number: AES2009 – Technical Assistance in Evaluating Options for Health Care Reform*, Federal Business Opportunities, (Feb. 25, 2009), <https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=239a1e94d4f22683c9cf64fd2ddcf9e0&tab=core&tabmode=list&=>..... 9
- Speaker Nancy Pelosi, *Health Insurance Reform Mythbuster – ‘Health Reform and Insurance Premiums,’* SPEAKER.GOV (Dec. 1, 2009), <https://web.archive.org/web/20100202225120/http://www.speaker.gov/newsroom/factcheck?id=0142> (Internet Archive of Speaker’s Website) 12

Statement by the President on the Affordable Care Act, WHITEHOUSE.GOV (Nov. 14, 2013) 15, 16

Treasury and IRS Issue Final Regulations Implementing Employer Shared Responsibility Under the Affordable Care Act for 2015, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY (Feb. 10, 2014) <http://www.treasury.gov/press-center/press-releases/Pages/jl2290.aspx>..... 15

Tyler Hartsfield & Grace-Marie Turner, *42 Changes to ObamaCare...So Far*, GALEN INSTITUTE (Nov. 6, 2014), <http://www.galen.org/newsletters/changes-to-obamacare-so-far/> 14, 17
